Impairment of goodwill

22 100 000 2 008 821

Impairment of investment in associate

1 660 624 -

5 427 556 14 975 303

The calculation of diluted (loss) / earnings per share is based on a
loss of R18 371 870 attributable to equity holders of the parent
(2019: profits of R12 920 277) and a weighted average of 232 501
927 (2019: 179 079 268) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

(7.90) cents 7.21 cents

4. RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR YEAR’S FIGURES

On 1 February 2019, the Group acquired 50.01% of Private Property South Africa Proprietary Limited
(“PPSA” or “Private Property”). The acquisition was provisionally accounted for in terms of the allowance
per IFRS 3 Business Combinations. In the business combination of PPSA, an estimated fair value was
placed on intangible assets as the purchase price allocation valuation of these assets had not been
completed as at 30 June 2019.

The valuation of these assets, namely the Private Property Brand, Customer Relationship and Internally
Generated Software, has subsequently been finalised.

As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

 Statement of Financial Position

 Goodwill  143 098 219 (19 418 281) 123 679 938

 Intangible Assets  13 325 386 24 593 931 37 919 317

 Retained income  (112 455 802) 1 710 658 (110 745 144)

 Deferred tax liability  (1 333 688) (7 551 563) (8 885 251)

 Deferred tax asset  1 894 890 665 255 2 560 145

 Statement of Financial Performance

 Depreciation and amortisation expense   (7 243 420) (2 375 913) (9 619 333)

 Taxation  (8 755 785) 665 255 (8 090 530)

Total comprehensive income for the year 17 077 380 (1 710 658) 15 366 722

 Profit attributed to owners of the parent  14 630 934 (1 710 658) 12 920 276

5. GOODWILL

2020

Figures in Rands  Cost
Accumulated
Impairment

Carrying Value

 Goodwill - Bmi Sport Group 13 832 975 (12 800 000) 1 032 975

Goodwill - Bmi Research Group 14 489 731 (9 300 000) 5 189 731

Goodwill - Private Property 95 357 232 - 95 357 232

  123 679 938 (22 100 000) 101 579 938

Reconciliation of Goodwill - 2020

Figures in Rands
Opening
Balance

Acquisition
through
business

combination

Impairment
Loss

Carrying
Value

Goodwill - Bmi Sport Group 13 832 975 - (12 800 000) 1 032 975

Goodwill - Bmi Research Group 14 489 731 - (9 300 000) 5 189 731

Goodwill - Private Property 95 357 232 - - 95 357 232

  123 679 938 - (22 100 000) 101 579 938

Reconciliation of Goodwill – 2019 (restated)

Figures in Rands
Opening
Balance

Acquisition
through

Business
combination

Impairment
Loss

Carrying
Value

Goodwill - Bmi Sport Group 15 841 796 - (2 008 821) 13 832 975

Goodwill - Bmi Research Group 14 489 731 -

14 489 731

Goodwill - Private Property - 95 357 232 - 95 357 232

  30 331 527 95 357 232 (2 008 821) 123 679 938

For the purpose of annual impairment testing, the goodwill was matched with the related asset that gave
rise to the goodwill.

BMi Sport Group
BMi Sport Group's goodwill is tested for impairment valued by determining the current value of the future
projected cashflow for 5 years including the calculation of a terminal value after the period using an
average growth rate of 1.21% (2019: 1.58%). Even though BMi Sport Group is still profitable, the current
economic climate is resulting in lower than expected sales in the sport sponsorship and research industry.
As a result management only estimated a growth of 1.21% (2019: 1.58%) for the forthcoming years